

**No. 23-35066**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS,**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.**

*Appellees*

---

**Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Washington at Seattle  
The Honorable Ricardo Martinez, United States District Court Judge  
Case. No. 2:17-sp-00003-RSM**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE**

---

Tyler L. Farmer  
Ariel A. Martinez  
HARRIGAN LEYH FARMER &  
THOMSEN LLP  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-623-1700

David S. Hawkins  
UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE  
25911 Community Plaza Way  
Sedro Wooley, WA 98284

**Attorneys for Upper Skagit Indian Tribe**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Evidence Judge Boldt Identified Mandates Limiting Stillaguamish’s U&A to the Stillaguamish River .....	2
B. Stillaguamish Presented No New Evidence At Trial.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Stillaguamish Misinterprets the Applicable Standard of Review.....	6
B. The District Court Correctly Identified the Controlling Law Under <i>United States v. Washington</i> . .....	8
C. The District Court Properly Applied the Controlling Law of <i>United States v. Washington</i> . .....	10
1. The district court correctly applied a preponderance of the evidence standard.....	10
2. Presence at or near a body of water does not prove U&A.....	11
3. The district court is entitled to accept (or reject) expert testimony.....	16
D. The District Court’s Findings of Fact are Amply Supported By the Record.....	19
1. A single instance of Stillaguamish travel to Victoria, B.C. does not establish U&A in Deception Pass. ....	19

2.	Stillaguamish did not customarily fish in Holmes Harbor. ....	24
3.	Evidence of the mere presence of Stillaguamish near Port Susan does not support a finding of U&A there. ....	27
4.	Stillaguamish did not present evidence of fishing in the marine waters of Saratoga Passage. ....	29
5.	Stillaguamish presented no evidence of fishing in Skagit Bay at or before treaty times. ....	32
6.	Post-treaty federal relocation of the Stillaguamish does not compel a conclusion of U&A in Holmes Harbor and Penn Cove. ....	33
7.	Undated shellfish middens without ties to Stillaguamish do not constitute evidence of marine fishing in the claimed waters. ....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION. ....	37
	Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs. ....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cont'l Connector Corp. v. Houston Fearless Corp.</i> , 350 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	18
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 20
<i>Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Nardella v. Campbell Mach, Inc.</i> , 525 F.2d 46 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Parts &amp; Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7
<i>Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Ctr. For Real Est. Educ., Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (2000) (Lummi I).....	14
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014) (Lummi II).....	14
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 876 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) (Lummi III).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12

*United States v. Washington*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015) ..... 13, 14, 24, 32

*United States v. Washington*,  
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) .....18, 24

*United States v. Washington*,  
459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 1975) .....9

*United States v. Washington*,  
476 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Wash. 1979) .....26

*United States v. Washington*,  
626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985) .....12, 15, 26

*United States v. Washington*,  
873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994) .....12

*United States v. Washington*,  
No. 09-01, 2015 WL 12670516 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2015).....7

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington*,  
590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010) .....13

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c).....1, 6, 17, 30
